FILE NO. 150530

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Accept and Expend Grant - Summer Jobs Connect Program - \$600,000]		
2			
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Children, Youth and Their		
4	Families (DCYF) to accept and expend grant funding in the amount of \$600,000 from		
5	the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund for the Summer Jobs Connect Program to		
6	support 155 youth employment opportunities and increased banking access, and		
7	financial education for all youth in DCYF-funded summer workforce programs for the		
8	period April 1, 2015, through March 31, 2016.		
9			
10	WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco was awarded a grant on April 20,		
11	2015, in the amount of \$600,000, from the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund (CFE) to		
12	fund a summer employment program for youth and young adults, as well as develop and		
13	implement tools and strategies to enhance youth and young adult financial literacy; and		
14	WHEREAS, The funding will provide 155 paid employment opportunities for youth ages		
15	14-24 in support of San Francisco's Summer Jobs+ Initiative; and		
16	WHEREAS, Summer employment assist youth in developing skills needed to gain		
17	independent employment; gaining a better understanding of the relevance of their education		
18	and contributing to the financial health of their families; and		
19	WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth and Their Families will submit all fiscal		
20	and programmatic reports to the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund; and		
21	WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on		
22	program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; and		
23	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an ASO amendment; now, therefore, be it		
24	RESOLVED, That the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families is hereby		
25	authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant from the Cities for Financial		

1	Empowerment Fund in the amount of \$600,000 from April 1, 2015, through March 31, 2016;		
2	and, be it		
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of		
4	indirect costs in the grant budget.		
5			
6	RECOMMENDED:		
7			
8			
9			
10	Maria Su, Director Department of Children, Youth and Their Families		
11			
12			
13	APPROVED:		
14			
15			
16	Edwin M. Lee	Ben Rosenfield	
17		Controller	
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			